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TO:		NATIONAL APPRENTICESHIP SYSTEM STAKEHOLDERS
		OFFICE OF APPRENTICESHIP STAFF
		STATE APPRENTICESHIP AGENCIES

FROM:	JOHN V. LADD /s/
		Administrator, Office of Apprenticeship

SUBJECT:	International Pipe Trades Joint Training Committee - New Accredited Technical Training Institutions for Direct Entry


1. Purpose. To inform the staff of Office of Apprenticeship (OA), State Apprenticeship Agencies (SAA), Registered Apprenticeship program sponsors, and other Registered Apprenticeship partners that the International Pipe Trades Joint Training Committee (IPT-JTC) has approved the addition of new Technical Training Institutions.

2. Action Requested. OA staff, SAAs and program sponsors should familiarize themselves with this bulletin and the linked items below.

3. Background. In accordance with the NGS, and in recognition of the critical training the graduates have received in the piping programs from any of the approved Technical school, program graduates may be given direct entry into the United Association apprenticeship program.  The local JATC will evaluate the training received for granting the appropriate credit on the term of apprenticeship.  

4. Summary: The IPT-JTC has reviewed and approved the following school as accredited Technical Training Institution. DSQ will continue to provide the names of IPT-JTC approved Technical Training Institutions as we receive them.  Notifications will be through issuance of a bulletin.

5. Inquiries. If you have any questions, please contact Kirk A. Jefferson, Apprenticeship and Training Representative, at (202) 693-3399.

6. Attachments. 
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		Accredited School		School Address		School City		School State		School Zip		Contact		Contact Phone		C Ext.		Contact Email

		ACE Center at Highland Springs		100 Tech Dr		Highland Springs		VA		23075		Wayne Pendergast		804-328-4075				wmpendergast@henrico.k12.va.us

		Advanced Training Institute		5150 S. Decatur Blvd.		Las Vegas		NV		89118		John Abdallah		(702) 852-3115		Direct		jabdallah@atitraining.edu

		Arkansas State University - Searcy		1800 E Moore Avenue		Searcy		AR		72143		Brad Cooper		501-230-7433		Cell		bjcooper@asub.edu

		Arkansas Tech University		1700 Helberg Lane		Ozark		AR		72949		Kenny Beeler		(479) 508-3333		Direct		kbeeler@atu.edu

		Baton Rouge Community College - Acadian Campus		3250 N. Acadian Thruway East		Baton Rouge		LA		70805		Michael Aguillard		(225) 772-9947		Cell		Aguillardm@mybrcc.edu

		Berks Career & Technology Center		3307 Friedenburg Rd		Oley		PA		19547		Thomas Danner		610-987-6201		3538		tcdanner@berkscareer.com

		Blue C LLC, HVACRedu.net		P.O. Box 77		Heron		MT		59844		Chris Compton		(406) 847-4822		1116		ccompton@hvacredu.net

		Bossier Parish Community College		6587 Highway 1 Bypass		Natchitoches		LA		71457		Lucas Guy		(318) 951-4494				Lguy@bpcc.edu

		Bridging Communities Regional Career & Technical Center		7930 New Chipping Lane		New Kent		VA		23124		Mike Hertless		804-966-8575				mhertless@bctc.org

		Brownson Technical School		1110 S Technology Circle Ste D		Anaheim		CA		92805		Bill Brown		(714) 774-9443		203		bill@brownson.edu

		Bucks County Technical High School		610 Wistar Rd		Fairless Hills		PA		19030		Roger Smith		(215) 949-1700		2258		rsmith@bcths.com

		Calhoun Community College		P.O. Box 2216		Decatur		AL		35609		Tony Pack		(256) 306-2985		Direct		anthony.pack@calhoun.edu

		Central Carolina Technical College		506 N Guignard Drive		Sumter		SC		29150		Chris Watkins, CMHE		(803) 778-7886		Direct		watkinscc@cctech.edu

		Central Louisiana Technical Community College		516 Murray St		Alexandria		LA		71302		James Baronne		(318) 487-5443		1159		jamesbaronne@cltcc.edu

		Central New Mexico Community College		525 Buena Vista S.E.		Albuquerque		NM		87106		Jim Chong		(505) 224-4000		50256		jchong2@cnm.edu

		Chesapeake Career Center		1617 Cedar Rd		Chesapeake		VA		23322		Chris Yeates		(757) 547-0134				chris.yeates@cpschools.com

		Chesterfield Career and Technical Center		10101 Courthouse Road		Chesterfield		VA		23832		Frank Willis		(804) 768-6160		1018		will_willis@ccpsnet.net

		Chippewa Valley Technical College		620 W Clairemont Ave EEC150		Eau Claire		WI		54701		Steven Gutsch		(715) 858-1889		Direct		sgutsch@cvtc.edu

		Coastal Pines Technical College		4404 Glynco Parkway		Brunswick 		GA		31525		Kevin McKenzie		(912) 280-4000		4452		kmckenzie@coastalpines.edu

		Coastal Pines Technical College		1701 Carswell Avenue		Waycross		GA		31503		John Davis		(912) 287-5823		Direct		jdavis@coastalpines.edu

		Coastal Pines Technical College		1777 W Cherry Street		Jesup		GA		31545		John Davis		(912) 427-1508		Direct		jdavis@coastalpines.edu

		College of Southern Idaho		P.O. Box 1238		Twin Falls		ID		83301		Mike LaPray		(208) 732-6393		Direct		mlapray@csi.edu

		College of Southern Nevada		4601 W. Bonanza Rd		Las Vegas		NV		89107		Joseph Armijo		(702) 651-4435		Direct		joseph.armijo@csn.edu

		Cypress College		9200 Valley View St.		Cypress		CA		90630		Carlos Urquidi		(714) 943-6781		Direct		curquidi@cypresscollege.edu

		Delgado Community College - Jefferson Campus		5200 Blair Drive/address will be changing		Metairie		LA		70001		Ryland Burghart		504-671-6727		Direct		rburgh@dcc.edu

		Delta Technical College		6530 Interstate Blvd		Horn Lake		MS		38637		Shawn Allen		(662) 280-1443		1330		sallen@deltatechnicalcollege.com

		Dunwoody College of Technology		818 Dunwoody Boulevard		Minneapolis		MN		55403		Jeffrey Chase		(612) 381-8107				jchase@dunwoody.edu

		Eastern New Mexico University - Roswell		P.O. Box 6000 OTC		Roswell		NM		88202		Caleb Cain		575-624-7088		Direct		caleb.cain@roswell.enmu.edu

		Edison Academy		5801 Franconia Rd		Alexandria		VA		22310		Robert Stringham		(703) 924-8112		Direct		rlstringham@fcps.edu

		Fletcher Technical Community College		1425 Tiger Drive		Thibodaux		LA		70301		Mike Robison		985-448-5927				mike.robison@fletcher.edu

		Franklin County High School		700 Tanyard Rd		Rocky Mount		VA		24151		Emanuel Brown		540-483-0221		79294		emanuel.brown@frco.k12.va.us

		Greater Altoona Career & Technology Center		1500 Fourth Ave		Altoona		PA		16602		Edward Campbell		814-505-1204		Direct		ed.campbell@gactc.edu

		Greene County Technical Education Center		10415 Spotswood Trail		Stanardsville		VA		22793		Derek Leake		(434) 939-9005				dleake@greenecountyschools.com

		Greenville Technical College		P.O. Box 5616		Greenville		SC		29606		Franklin Smith		(864) 236-6436		Direct		franklin.smith@gvltec.edu

		Guilford Technical Community College		P.O. Box 309		Jamestown		NC		27282		Jeff Underwood		(336) 334-4822		53046		jwunderwood@gtcc.edu

		Hennepin Technical College		13100 College View Drive		Eden Prairie		MN		55347		Mark Arens		(952) 995-1442		Direct		mark.arens@hennepintech.edu

		Hennepin Technical College		9000 Brooklyn Blvd		Brooklyn Park		MN		55445		Mark Arens		(952) 995-1442		Direct		mark.arens@hennepintech.edu

		Indian Capital Technology Center		401 E. Houser Industrial Blvd		Sallisaw		OK		74955		Alex Girdner		(918) 571-4062				alex.grinder@ictech.edu

		Indian Capital Technology Center		2403 N. 41st. Street East		Muskogee		OK		74403		Terry Hodges		(918) 348-7922		Direct		terry.hodges@ictech.edu

		Indian Capital Technology Center		240 Career Tech Way		Tahlequah		OK		74464		Joel Sherrill		(918) 708-3702		248		joel.sherrill@ictech.edu

		ITI Technical College		13944 Airline Highway		Baton Rouge		LA		70817		Jeffrey Lawrence		(225) 752-4233		220		jlawrence@iticollege.edu

		Ivy Tech Community College		200 Daniels Way		Bloomington		IN		47404		Garrett Middleton		(812) 330-6302				gmiddleton@ivytech.edu

		Ivy Tech Community College		50 W Fall Creek Pkwy, N Drive		Indianapolis		IN		46208		Jerry Alderman		(317) 921-4554				jalderman5@ivytech.edu

		Ivy Tech Community College		345 S High Street		Muncie		IN		47305		Gary Grider		(765) 289-2291		1422		ggrider1@ivytech.edu

		Ivy Tech Community College		3101 S. Creasy Lane		Lafayette		IN		47903		Coy Riley		(765) 726-5233		direct		criley56@ivytech.edu

		Ivy Tech Community College		3100 Ivy Tech Drive		Valparaiso		IN		46383		George Dvojacki		(219) 476-4700		3122		gdvojacki@ivytech.edu

		Ivy Tech Community College		P.O. Box 1373		Kokomo		IN		46903		William Slonaker Sr.		(765) 252-5547				wslonaker1@ivytech.edu

		Ivy Tech Community College		1700 E Industrial Drive		Terre Haute		IN		47802		Jeffrey Gossett		(812) 298-2474		Direct		jgossett1@ivytech.edu

		Ivy Tech Community College		8204 Hwy 311		Sellersburg		IN		47172		Danny Myers		(812) 248-4258		Direct		dmyers144@ivytech.edu

		Ivy Tech Community College		220 Dean Johnson Blvd		South Bend		IN		46601		Randy Kuta		574-289-7001		6841		rkuta@ivytech.edu

		Ivy Tech Community College		3501 First Ave		Evansville		IN		47710		Don Merle		812-429-1470		Direct		dmerle@ivytech.edu

		Ivy Tech Community College		3800 N. Anthony Blvd		Fort Wayne		IN		46805		Brian Owens		(260) 480-2538		Direct		bowens94@ivytech.edu

		J. F. Drake State Community and Technical College		3421 Meridian Street, North		Huntsville		AL		35811		Casey Henry		(256) 551-3138		Direct		casey.henry@drakestate.edu

		Jefferson College		1000 Viking Drive		Hillsboro		MO		63050		Katherine Donahue		(636) 481-3479		Direct		ktheurer@jeffco.edu

		Johnston Community College		245 College Road 		Smithfield		NC		27577		Brian E. Worley		(919) 464-2281		Direct		beworley@johnstoncc.edu

		Kiamichi Technology Center		301 Kiamichi Drive		McAlester		OK		74501		Jeff Osborne		(918) 426-0940		3281		josborne@ktc.edu

		Kiamichi Technology Center		P.O. Box 825		Poteau		OK		74953		David Rogers		(918) 647-4525		223		drogers@ktc.edu

		Kiamichi Technology Center		13739 SE 202 Rd		Talihina		OK		74571		Benny Owens		(918) 567-2264				bowens@ktc.edu

		Lanier Technical College		2535 Lanier Tech Drive		Gainesville		GA		30507		Freddie Williams		(770) 533-6974				fwilliams@laniertech.edu

		Laredo College		1 West end Washington St.  		Laredo		TX		78040		Jesus Contreras		956-721-5172		Direct		jesus.contreras@laredo.edu

		Lawson State Community College		1100 9th Ave. S. W. 		Bessemer		AL		35022		Brian Moore		(205) 929-3476		Direct		bmoore@lawsonstate.edu

		Lewis-Clark State College		2947 Cecil Andrus Way		Lewiston		ID		83501		Jr Kok		(208) 792-2356		Direct		jrkok@lcsc.edu

		Lincoln College of Technology		2915 Alouette Drive		Grand Prairie		TX		75052		Rick Ehrhardt, CMHE		(972) 660-5701		41112		rehrhardt@lincolntech.edu

		Lincoln Technical Institute		70 McKee Drive		Mahwah		NJ		07430		Nick Lombardi		201-778-1229				nlombardi@lincolntech.edu

		Lincoln Technical Institute		2299 Vauxhall Rd		Union		NJ		07083		Kurt Melendez		908-378-3101				kmelendez@lincolntech.edu

		Lively Technical College		500 North Appleyard Drive		Tallahassee		FL		32304		Stephen Johns		(850) 487-7437		Direct		johnss@leonschools.net

		Louisiana Delta Community College		609 Vocational Parkway		West Monroe		LA		71292		Jerome Wheeler		318-397-6121		Direct		jeromewheeler@ladelta.edu

		Massanutten Technical Center		325 Pleasant Valley Rd		Harrisonburg		VA		22801		Paul Goulart		540-434-5961		137		pgoulart@rockingham.k12.va.us

		Midwest Technical Institute		2731 Farmers Market Rd		Springfield		IL		62656		Kevin Smith		(217) 527-8324		1124		ksmith@midwesttech.edu

		Milwaukee Area Technical College		6665 S Howell Ave		Oak Creek		WI		53154		Deb Richards		(414) 571-4674		Direct		richardd@matc.edu

		Minneapolis Community & Technical College		1501 Hennepin Ave		Minneapolis		MN		55403		Greg Skudlarek		(612) 659-6424		Direct		greg.skudlarek@minneapolis.edu

		Mitchell Technical College		1800 E. Spruce Street		Mitchell		SD		57301		Jason Juhnke		605-995-7175		Direct		jason.juhnke@mitchelltech.edu

		Mount San Antonio College		1100 N. Grand Ave		Walnut		CA		91789		Fred Kobzoff		(909) 274-5278				fkobzoff@mtsac.edu

		New Horizons Regional Education Center		13400 Woodside Lane, Bldg A		Newport News		VA		23608		Lester DeBerry		(757) 874-4444		5543		lester.deberry@nhrec.org

		Norfolk Technical Center		1330 North Military Highway		Norfolk		VA		23502		Toriano Pope		(757) 892-3300		3601		ttpope@nps.k12.va.us

		North American Training Center		P.O. Box 11372		San Bernadino		CA		92423		Marie Davila		(909) 307-5770				marie@hvacnatc.com

		North Georgia Technical College		P.O. Box 65		Clarkesville		GA		30523		Brad Everly		706-754-7763		Direct		brad.everly@northgatech.edu

		North Montco Technical Career Center		1265 Sumneytown Pike		Lansdale		PA		19446		David McCauley		215-368-1177		133		dmccauley@nmtcc.org

		Northeast Community College		801 E. Benjamin Ave		Norfolk		NE		68702		Paul Bailey, CMHE		(402) 844-7230		Direct		paulb@northeast.edu

		Northern Virginia Community College		2645 College Drive		Woodbridge		VA		22191		John Meeker		(571) 289-3742		Cell		jmeeker@nvcc.edu

		Northshore Technical Community College		111 Pride Drive		Hammond		LA		70401		Robert McNabb		(985) 545-1537		Direct		robertmcnabb@northshorecollege.edu

		Northshore Technical Community College		1710 Sullivan Drive		Bogalusa		LA		70427		Charles Heinsz		(985) 545-1429		Direct		charlesheinsz@northshorecollege.edu

		Ozarks Technical Community College		933 E. Central Street		Springfield		MO		65802		Robert Flatness		(417) 447-8274				flatnessr@otc.edu

		Palm Beach State College		4200 Congress Avenue MS #60		Lake Worth		FL		33461		Jean Donald Laurent - CCP Instructor		561-868-3195		Direct		laurentj@palmbeachstate.edu

		Pikes Peak State College		5675 S. Academy Blvd, Bldg B-208		Colorado Springs		CO		80906		John Oakes		(719) 502-3275		Direct		john.oakes@pikespeak.edu

		River Parishes Community College		181 Regala Park Rd		Reserve		LA		70084		Trevor Adams		985-536-4418				tadams@rpcc.edu

		Scott Community College		500 Belmont Road		Bettendorf		IA		52722		Ezequiel Gonzalez		(563) 441-4213		Direct		egonzalez@eicc.edu

		South Louisiana Community College		1101 Bertrand Drive, Ardoin Bldg.		Lafayette		LA		70506		Wilbert Anthony		(337) 521-9648		Direct		wilbert.anthony@solacc.edu

		South Louisiana Community College 		900 Youngs Road		Morgan City		LA		70380		Lionel Guillory		985-380-5878				lionel.guillory@solacc.edu

		Southcentral Kentucky Community & Technical College		1845 Loop Drive		Bowling Green		KY		42101		Brian Eadens		(270) 901-1030		Direct		brian.eadens@kctcs.edu

		Southeast Technical College		2320 N Career Ave		Sioux Falls		SD		57107		Daniel EisenVos		(605) 367-4735		direct		daniel.eisenvos@southeasttech.edu

		Southern Crescent Technical College - Griffin Campus		501 Varsity Road		Griffin		GA		30223		Julio Pinero		(770) 467-6052		Direct		julio.pinero@sctech.edu

		Southern Regional Technical College		15689 U.S. Highway 19 North		Thomasville		GA		31792		Glenn Mobley		(229) 225-5084		Direct		gmobley@southernregional.edu

		Southern Regional Technical College		361 Industrial Drive		Moultrie		GA		31788		Mike Clements		(229) 217-4499				jclements@southernregional.edu

		Southside Virginia Community College		109 Campus Drive		Alberta		VA		23821		Vincent Brown - HVAC		(434) 955-2252		5511		vincent.brown@southside.edu

		State Technical College of Missouri 		One Technology Drive		Linn		MO		65051		Jeffery Holtmeyer		573-897-5295		direct		jeff.holtmeyer@statetechmo.edu

		Steamfitters Local 449 Technology Center 		230 Wise Road		Harmony		PA		16037		Brad Tisdale		724-683-2100		Cell		bct@ua449.com

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		550 Alabama Avenue		Memphis		TN		38105		Larry Henry		901-543-6154		direct		larry.henry@tcatmemphis.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		2468 Technology Center Drive		Jackson		TN		38301		Paul Diggs		731-424-0691		119		paul.digs@tcatjackson.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology  		4501 Amnicola Hwy		Chattanooga		TN		37406		Houston Graham		(423) 697-3237		Direct		houston.graham@chattanoogastate.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		135 International Blvd		Clarksville		TN		37040		Phillip Perez		(931) 572-1694		137		phillip.perez@tcatdickson.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		740 HWY 46		Dickson		TN		37055		David Collins		615-420-7658				david.collins@tcatdickson.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		1405 Madison St.		Shelbyville		TN		37160		Scott McKinney 		931-685-5013		126		Scott.McKinney@tcatshelbyville.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		910 Miller Avenue		Crossville		TN		38555		John Podrecca		(931) 444-1316		Direct		john.podrecca@tcatcrossville.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		821 W. Louise Ave.		Morristown		TN		37813		Tim Solomon		423-771-9055		Direct		tsolomon@tcatmorristown.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		P.O. Box 614		Pulaski		TN		38478		Chris Perkins 		(931) 424-4014		Direct		chris.perkins@tcatpulaski.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		100 White Bridge Road		Nashville		TN		37209		Barry Ledford		615-425-5517		Direct		Barry.Ledford@tcatnashville.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		1600 Hwy 51 South		Covington		TN		38019		Jimmy Dawson		901-475-2526				jimmy.dawson@tcatcovington.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		1100 Liberty Street		Knoxville		TN		37919		Mike Sledzinski		865-766-4369		Direct		mike.sledzinski@tcatknoxville.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		P.O. Box 789		Elizabethton		TN		37644		Doug Street		(423) 342-3991				doug.street@tcatelizabethton.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		16940 Highland Drive		McKenzie		TN		38201		Joe Goetluck		731-336-7519				joe.goetluck@tcatmckenzie.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology		P.O. Box 89		Crump		TN		38327		Adam Dunavant		(731) 632-3393		240		adam.dunavant@tcatcrump.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology  		P.O. Box 489		Whiteville		TN		38075		Jomarl Griffith		731-254-8521		312		jomarl.griffith@tcatjackson.edu

		Tennessee College of Applied Technology Northwest 		340 Washington St		Newbern		TN		38059		Allen Zarecor		731-627-2511		 		george.zarecor@tcatnorthwest.edu

		The Hanover Center for Trades & Technology		10002 Learning Lane		Mechanicsville		VA		23116		Richard Nash		804-723-2020				rnash@hcps.us

		Traviss Technical College		3225 Winter Lake Rd		Lakeland		FL		33803		Gene Seilers		(863) 499-2700				gene.seilers@polk-fl.net

		University of Northwestern Ohio		1441 N Cable Rd		Lima		OH		45805		Randy Waller		(419) 998-8817		Direct		rwaller@unoh.edu

		Valley Career Technical Center		49 Hornet Rd		Fishersville		VA		22939		Derek Ocheltree		540-245-5002		203		ocheltreed@valleytech.us

		Virginia Beach Tech & Career Education Center		2925 N Landing Rd		Virginia Beach		VA		23456		Daniel Ramos		(757) 648-5850		51525		daniel.ramosjr@vbschools.com

		Wallace State Community College		801 Main Street NW		Hanceville		AL		35077		Ryan Iversen		(256) 352-8140				ryan.iversen@wallacestate.edu

		Washtenaw Community College		4800 E Huron River Drive		Ann Arbor		MI		48105		Brian Martindale		(734) 973-3503		Direct		bmartindale@wccnet.edu

		Waubonsee Community College		Route 47 at Waubonsee Drive		Sugar Grove		IL		60554		Joseph Kloke, CMHE		630-466-5762		5762		jkloke@waubonsee.edu

		Wilton Simpson Technical College		4057 California Street		Brooksville		FL		34604		Dr. Radiah Dent Palmer		352-797-7018		Direct		dentpalmer_r@hcsb.k12.fl.us

		Withlacoochee Technical College		1201 West Main Street		Inverness		FL		34450		Michael Cambo		(352) 726-2430		4339		cambom@citrusschools.org

		York County School of Technology		2179 South Queen St		York		PA		17402		Trevor Fronk		717-741-0820		6028		tfronk@ytech.edu
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